



CONTENTS

2	Corporate Information
3	Management Discussion and Analysis
9	General Information
12	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
13	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
14	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
16	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
17	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
18	Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

CORPORATE INFORMATION

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Wei Chunxian (*Chairman*)
Liu Shuhua (*Chief Executive Officer*)
Sun Zhongmin

INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Tung Woon Cheung Eric
Wong Kai Tung Simon
Mak Kwong Yiu

SECRETARY

Tung Wing Yee Winnie

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tung Woon Cheung Eric
(*Chairman of the Audit Committee*)
Wong Kai Tung Simon
Mak Kwong Yiu

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

Wei Chunxian
(*Chairman of the Nomination Committee*)
Tung Woon Cheung Eric
Mak Kwong Yiu

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Mak Kwong Yiu
(*Chairman of the Remuneration Committee*)
Tung Woon Cheung Eric
Wong Kai Tung Simon

AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVES

Liu Shuhua
Tung Wing Yee Winnie

AUDITOR

Ernst & Young

LEGAL ADVISER

Deacons

REGISTRAR

Tricor Standard Limited
Level 22
Hopewell Centre
183 Queen's Road East
Hong Kong

REGISTERED OFFICE

Suite 1603, 16/F
Wheelock House
20 Pedder Street
Central
Hong Kong

STOCK CODE

108

WEBSITE

www.capitalfp.com.hk/eng/index.jsp?co=108

1. GROUP OVERVIEW

The year of 2014 is a milestone of GR Properties Limited (formerly known as “Buildmore International Limited”) (the “Company”, together with its subsidiaries, the “Group”).

1.1 The Subscription, the Redemption, the Repayment and Waiver and the Disposal

On 29 October 2013, the Company entered into a subscription agreement (the “Subscription Agreement”) with Wintime Company Limited as subscriber (“Wintime” or the “Subscriber”) pursuant to which the Subscriber conditionally agreed to subscribe in cash for and the Company conditionally agreed to allot and issue a total of 395,920,914 subscription shares at the subscription price of HK\$1.00 per subscription share (the “Subscription”). The aggregate cash consideration for the Subscription is HK\$395,920,914.

Pursuant to and as conditions of the Subscription Agreement, the Company has taken the following steps:

- On 29 October 2013, the Group entered into a repayment and waiver agreement (the “Repayment and Waiver Agreement”) with two shareholders and a then director. Pursuant to which the Group conditionally agreed to repay the amounts due to the two shareholders in the aggregate amount of HK\$78,800,000 and one of the two shareholders conditionally agreed to waive the remaining portion of the outstanding loans in the amount of HK\$153,485,077 owed by the Group after the repayment (the “Repayment and Waiver”). Pursuant to the Repayment and Waiver Agreement, the Company conditionally agreed to repay in full the outstanding loans owed by the Company to a then director in the aggregate amount of HK\$3,200,000.
- On 29 October 2013, the Group entered into a sale and purchase agreement (the “Disposal Agreement”) to dispose of approximately 72.1% equity interest in Viswell International Limited (“Viswell”) and Viswell’s wholly owned subsidiary, Rakupuri Inc (“Rakupuri”, together with Viswell, the “Viswell Group”) (the “Disposal”). Pursuant to the Disposal Agreement, the purchaser conditionally agreed to acquire and the Group conditionally agreed to dispose of the Group’s 72.1% equity interest in Viswell and an amount due from the Viswell Group at a total consideration of HK\$5,904,654.
- On 12 February 2014, the shareholders passed a resolution at the extraordinary general meeting in approving the Subscription Agreement, the Repayment and Waiver Agreement, the Disposal Agreement and the Redemption.
- On 17 February 2014, the Company fully redeemed the aggregate outstanding principal amount of the convertible bonds amounted to HK\$273,000,000 funded by the proceeds from the Subscription (the “Redemption”). The Subscription, the Redemption, the Repayment and Waiver and the Disposal were completed. Accordingly, the Company allotted 395,920,914 shares at HK\$1.00 per share to the Subscriber, i.e. Wintime Company Limited, fully redeemed the convertible bonds in the aggregate outstanding principal amount of HK\$273,000,000 and settled the amounts due to two shareholders in the aggregate amount of HK\$78,800,000 (among them, HK\$6,050,000 has been waived by the relevant shareholder) and to a then director in the amount of HK\$3,200,000 respectively.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The Subscription, the Redemption, the Repayment and Waiver and the Disposal were completed on 17 February 2014, which significantly reduced the Group's indebtedness by approximately HK\$508,000,000 and restored the Group to a positive net assets position.

1.2 Change to the board composition

Upon completion of the Subscription, the Redemption, the Repayment and Waiver and the Disposal on 17 February 2014, the following changes to the board composition were effected:

Executive Directors:

Mr. Wei Chunxian	(appointed on 17 February 2014)
Mr. Sun Zhongmin	(appointed on 17 February 2014)
Ms. Liu Shuhua	(appointed on 17 February 2014)
Mr. Lo Cheung Kin	(resigned on 17 February 2014)
Ms. Huang Haiping	(resigned on 17 February 2014)
Mr. Li Jianbo	(resigned on 17 February 2014)
Ms. Song Xiaoling	(resigned on 17 February 2014)

Independent Non-executive Directors:

Mr. Tung Woon Cheung Eric	(appointed on 17 February 2014)
Mr. Wong Kai Tung Simon	(appointed on 17 February 2014)
Mr. Mak Kwong Yiu	(appointed on 17 February 2014)
Mr. Lam Yiu Por	(resigned on 17 February 2014)
Mr. Wong Cheong	(resigned on 17 February 2014)
Mr. Ngai Sai Chuen	(resigned on 17 February 2014)

For details of the biographies of the Executive Directors and Independent Non-executive Directors appointed on 17 February 2014, please refer to the Company's announcement dated 17 February 2014 and the Company's 2014 annual report published on 27 May 2014.

1.3 Change of Company name

On 24 March 2014, pursuant to the special resolution of the extraordinary general meeting, the name of the Company was changed from "Buildmore International Limited 建懋國際有限公司" to "GR Properties Limited 國銳地產有限公司". The change of name was registered with the Registrar of Companies of Hong Kong on 7 April 2014.

The trading in securities of the Company on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") was effected on 15 April 2014.

1.4 Change of financial year end date

Pursuant to a resolution of the board of directors of the Company passed during the period, it has resolved to change the financial year end date of the Company from 31 January to 31 December. Accordingly, the next financial year end date of the Company will be 31 December 2014.

The reason for such a change is to align the Company's financial year end date with those of the Company's principal subsidiaries which are the Group's substantial investments.

1.5 Adoption of the new articles of association of the Company

Pursuant to a special resolution passed at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 27 June 2014, the adoption of the new articles of association of the Company in substitution for, and to the exclusion of, the existing articles of association of the Company was approved.

The new articles of the Company is published in the websites of the Company and the Stock Exchange.

2. BUSINESS REVIEW AND PROSPECTS

Upon completion of the Subscription, the Redemption, the Repayment and Waiver and the Disposal, the liquidity position of the Group has improved.

During the five months ended 30 June 2014, the Group's operations are being categorised into two divisions: property investment and hotel management. Both divisions are located in Fujian Province, the People's Republic of China (the "PRC").

2.1 Property investment

In respect of the property investment division, the Group has generated its revenue mainly by leasing out properties held in Fuzhou City of Fujian Province in the PRC to independent tenants through 福建佳成置業發展有限公司 (Jiacheng (Fujian) Investments Co., Ltd.*) ("Jiacheng Fujian") and Faith Stand (China) Limited ("Faith Stand China"), two wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company. The property leasing business of Jiacheng Fujian and Faith Stand China have been improving in recent years.

Jiacheng Fujian also made investments in 福建中青創業投資有限公司 (Fujian Channel Capital Co., Ltd.*) and 佳信(福建)光電科技有限公司 (Jiaxin (Fujian) Opto-Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.*). Both companies are private entities incorporated in the PRC and engage in property development in 海西高新技術產業園區 (New & High Technology Industry Zone*) located in Fuzhou City of Fujian Province. The Central People's Government of the PRC had laid down concrete measures to promote the construction and encourage the development of this economic zone.

2.2 Hotel management

保成(福建)酒店管理有限公司 (Vast Glory (Fujian) Hotel Management Limited*) ("Vast Glory Fujian"), concluded a hotel management contract with an independent third party to provide hotel management service for a hotel in prior year. This subject hotel, which is under construction, is located on Pingtan Island, Fujian, the fifth largest island in China. The expected commencement date of operation of the hotel is in the third quarter of 2015. The Company believes that upon the commencement of operations of the subject hotel, the hotel management business of the Group will generate steady revenue for the Group.

As the Central People's Government has laid down concrete development plans for the coastal area in Fujian Province, Fujian Province ushers in better development opportunities. This will certainly be beneficial to the development of the real estate industry and the hotel industry in Fujian Province.

* For identification only

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

2.3 Discontinued operations of the sales of dye-sublimation printed products

Previously, the Group also engaged in the manufacture and sales of dye-sublimation printed products through Rakupuri Inc. (“Rakupuri”). Despite the fact that Rakupuri had successfully derived profitable results for two consecutive years, having considered that (i) it had failed to successfully implement a number of important business expansion plans for its sublimely dyeing and zipper businesses as envisaged; (ii) the Company could not foresee any particular change in factors that could potentially stimulate the growth of Rakupuri in the coming years; and (iii) the completion of the Disposal (which involves, inter alia, the disposal of Rakupuri) was a condition for the Subscriber to provide the Company with additional capital through the Subscription, Rakupuri was disposed of upon completion of the Disposal. Upon completion of the Disposal, results from this division have been classified as discontinued operation, in accordance with the applicable accounting standards for the period ended 30 June 2014.

3. LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

3.1 Financial Analysis

During the period, the Group recorded a profit attributable to shareholders of the Company of approximately HK\$336,000 (six months ended 31 July 2013: loss of approximately HK\$173,407,000). Loss for the six months ended 31 July 2013 was mainly attributed to the fair value loss on the derivative component of convertible bonds of approximately HK\$164,578,000 and imputed interest on convertible bonds of approximately HK\$13,090,000. Upon completion of the Redemption on 17 February 2014, for the five months ended 30 June 2014, imputed interest on convertible bonds of approximately HK\$1,783,000 is recognised in profit or loss.

As at 30 June 2014, the Group had available bank balances and cash of approximately HK\$44,135,000 and RMB2,033,000 (31 January 2014: approximately HK\$209,000 and RMB1,815,000), representing a capital liquidity ratio (bank balances and cash divided by current liabilities) of 10.686 (31 January 2014: 0.005).

As at 30 June 2014, the Group’s debts to assets ratio was nil (31 January 2014: 4.02). The debts to assets ratio is calculated by dividing the aggregate amount of debts which included amounts due to shareholders of nil (31 January 2014: approximately HK\$233,785,000), an amount due to a director of nil (31 January 2014: approximately HK\$3,200,000) and the liability component of the convertible bonds of nil (31 January 2014: approximately HK\$271,217,000) over the amount of total assets of approximately HK\$167,896,000 (31 January 2014: approximately HK\$126,536,000).

3.2 Share capital

During the period, the Company issued a total of 395,920,914 ordinary shares of HK\$1.00 each in the share capital of the Company as a result of allotment to the Subscriber. The proceeds of the Subscription amounted to HK\$395,920,914 and were received in cash.

Upon the coming into force of the new Hong Kong Companies Ordinance Cap. 622, amalgamation of the share premium account with share capital took effect during the period.

3.3 Foreign currency exposure

During the period, the majority of the subsidiaries of the Company operated in the PRC with most of their transactions denominated and settled in RMB. In this respect, there is no significant currency mismatch in their operational cashflows and the Group is not exposed to any significant foreign currency exchange risk in its operations.

3.4 Employees and remuneration policy

As at 30 June 2014, the total number of employees of the Group (excluding directors of the Company) was 30 (31 January 2014: 44). Most of them were located at the PRC.

Remuneration offered by the Group was determined in accordance with the relevant policies in Hong Kong and the PRC and with reference to market trend, as well as individual competence and performance of the staff. Other related benefits included contributions to Mandatory Provident Fund schemes, social insurance, and medical insurance funds.

3.5 Interim dividend

The Board resolved not to declare any interim dividend for the period ended 30 June 2014 (6 months ended 31 July 2013: Nil).

3.6 Pledge of assets

As at 30 June 2014, the Group did not pledge any of its assets for bank credits. Also, the Group was not subject to any responsibilities in accordance with any bank credit documents.

3.7 Capital commitments and contingent liabilities

As at 30 June 2014, the Group had no material capital commitments and contingent liabilities.

3.8 Material acquisition and disposal

Pursuant to the Disposal Agreement, the purchaser conditionally agreed to acquire and the Group conditionally agreed to dispose of the Group's 72.1% equity interest in Viswell and shareholder's loan to the Viswell Group at a total consideration of HK\$5,904,654. The Disposal was completed on 17 February 2014.

Save as disclosed herein, the Group had no material significant investments and acquisitions of subsidiaries during the five months ended 30 June 2014.

3.9 Share options

No share option scheme has been adopted by the Group.

Save as disclosed herein, there has been no material change to information disclosed in the Company's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 January 2014 which necessitates additional disclosure to be made in this section.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

4. FUTURE PROSPECT

Upon completion of the Subscription, the Redemption, the Disposal and the Repayment and Waiver, the liquidity position of the Group has improved significantly.

Looking ahead, the second half of this financial year is full of challenges. As a result of the rationalization of business operations, it is the intention of the management to continue with the existing property investment and hotel management business of the Group. The Company will review the existing businesses, operations and/or directions of the Group from time to time and may implement changes when appropriate. In addition, the management of the Group will closely monitor the market, seize the opportunities and adopt appropriate measures and strategies to strive for better returns for the shareholders.

INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS

As at 30 June 2014, the interests and short positions of the directors and the chief executive and their associates in the shares of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”)) (a) which were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests or short positions which they were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO); or (b) which were required, pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein; or (c) which were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) contained in the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”), were as follows:

Name of director	Capacity	Number and class of securities	Percentage of issued ordinary share capital
Mr. Wei Chunxian	Interest of controlled corporation	395,920,914 Shares (L)	75%

(L) denotes long position

Note: Wintime Company Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Winluck Global Limited. The entire issued share capital of Winluck Global Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Wei Chunxian. Each of Winluck Global limited and Mr. Wei Chunxian was deemed to be interested in 395,920,914 shares held on Wintime Company Limited under the SFO.

Save as disclosed herein, as at 30 June 2014, none of the directors nor the chief executive of the Company had or was deemed to have any interests or short positions in the shares of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) (a) which were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests or short positions which they were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO); or (b) which were required, pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein; or (c) which were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers contained in the Listing Rules.

GENERAL INFORMATION

INTERESTS OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

To the best of the directors' knowledge, as at 30 June 2014, the following persons (not being directors or chief executive of the Company) had, or were deemed to have, interests or short positions in the shares or underlying shares which would fall to be disclosed to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to section 336 of the SFO or who were directly or indirectly interested in 5% or more of the nominal value of any class of share capital carrying rights to vote in all circumstances at general meetings of any member of the Group:

Name of shareholders	Capacity	Number and class of securities	Percentage of issued ordinary share capital
Wintime Company Limited	Beneficial	395,920,914 Shares (L)	75%
Winluck Global Limited	Interest of controlled corporation	395,920,914 Shares (L)	75%
Mr. Wei Chunxian	Interest of controlled corporation	395,920,914 Shares (L)	75%

(L) denotes long position

Note: Wintime Company Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Winluck Global Limited. The entire issued share capital of Winluck Global Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Wei Chunxian. Each of Winluck Global limited and Mr. Wei Chunxian was deemed to be interested in 395,920,914 shares held by Wintime Company Limited under the SFO.

Save as disclosed above, at 30 June 2014, the directors and the chief executive of the Company were not aware of any other person (other than the directors and the chief executive of the Company) who had, or was deemed to have, interests or short positions in the shares or underlying shares which would fall to be disclosed to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to section 336 of the SFO, or who was directly or indirectly interested in 5% or more of the nominal value of any class of share capital carrying rights to vote in all circumstances at general meetings of any member of the Group.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES

Save for the issue of a total of 395,920,914 ordinary shares to the Subscriber pursuant to the Subscription, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries had purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the period.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE

Save as disclosed below, the Company has complied with the code provisions set out in the Corporate Governance Code and Corporate Governance Report (the "CG Code") as stated in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules throughout the five months ended 30 June 2014.

In respect of code provision A.6.7 of the CG Code, one of the independent non-executive directors was not able to attend the annual general meeting of the Company held on 27 June 2014 due to his other business commitments.

COMPLIANCE WITH CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its own code of conduct regarding directors’ securities transactions. Having made specific enquiry to all directors of the Company, the directors of the Company confirmed that they had complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code throughout the period.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee of the Company is to review and supervise the financial reporting process and internal control procedures of the Group. The Group’s interim results for the five months ended 30 June 2014 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee.

The Audit Committee of the Company comprises of three independent non-executive directors, namely, Mr. Tung Woon Cheung Eric (“Mr. Tung”), Mr. Wong Kai Tung Simon and Mr. Mak Kwong Yiu, with Mr. Tung as the Chairman.

SUFFICIENCY OF PUBLIC FLOAT

At the latest practicable date prior to the issue of this report, based on the information that is publicly available to the Company and within the knowledge of its directors, the Company maintained sufficient public float as required under the Listing Rules throughout the period ended 30 June 2014.

PUBLICATION OF RESULTS ON WEBSITES

Pursuant to the discloseable financial information of Appendix 16 to the Listing Rules, the results of the Company will be published on the website of the Stock Exchange (www.hkexnews.hk) and the website of the Company (www.capitalfp.com.hk/eng/index.jsp?co=108) in due course.

By order of the Board

Wei Chunxian
Chairman

Hong Kong, 29 August 2014

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

For the five months ended 30 June 2014

	Note	For the five months ended 30 June 2014 (Unaudited) HK\$	For the six months ended 31 July 2013 (Restated and unaudited) HK\$
CONTINUING OPERATIONS			
REVENUE	5	2,572,086	2,899,202
Cost of sales		(310,156)	(162,135)
Gross profit		2,261,930	2,737,067
Other income and gain, net	5	19,758	5,239,004
Administrative expenses		(4,703,226)	(4,561,715)
Other operating expenses		(565,939)	–
Fair value loss on the derivative component of convertible bonds		–	(164,577,718)
Finance costs	6	(1,783,059)	(13,091,321)
LOSS BEFORE TAX FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS	7	(4,770,536)	(174,254,683)
Income tax	8	–	–
LOSS FOR THE PERIOD FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS		(4,770,536)	(174,254,683)
DISCONTINUED OPERATION			
Profit for the period from a discontinued operation	9	5,106,141	1,290,474
PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD		335,605	(172,964,209)
Attributable to:			
Shareholders of the Company		335,605	(173,406,844)
Non-controlling interests		–	442,635
		335,605	(172,964,209)
EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY			
	10		
Basic and diluted			
– For profit/(loss) for the period		0.00	(1.31)
– For loss from continuing operations		(0.01)	(1.32)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the five months ended 30 June 2014

	For the five months ended 30 June 2014 (Unaudited)	For the six months ended 31 July 2013 (Restated and unaudited)
	HK\$	HK\$
PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD	335,605	(172,964,209)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS		
<i>Items to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:</i>		
Exchange differences:		
Translation of foreign operations	(2,150,710)	(3,287,691)
Reclassification adjustments for gain on disposal of interests in subsidiaries included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss	(542,866)	–
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF INCOME TAX	(2,693,576)	(3,287,691)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	(2,357,971)	(176,251,900)
Attributable to:		
Shareholders of the Company	(2,357,971)	(176,775,229)
Non-controlling interests	–	523,329
	(2,357,971)	(176,251,900)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 30 June 2014

	Note	30 June 2014 (Unaudited) HK\$	31 January 2014 (Restated) HK\$
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment		4,765,029	4,811,456
Investment properties	11	95,075,691	97,512,431
Intangible assets		20,449,206	20,973,308
Deposit paid for purchase of items of property, plant and equipment		320,965	329,191
Total non-current assets		120,610,891	123,626,386
CURRENT ASSETS			
Deposits and other receivables		610,814	375,176
Cash and bank balances		46,674,287	2,534,319
Assets of a disposal group classified as held for sale	9	–	2,909,495 11,907,729
Total current assets		47,285,101	14,817,224
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Other payables and accruals		3,354,121	9,332,924
Due to shareholders	12	–	233,785,077
Due to a director	13	–	3,200,000
Convertible bonds	14	–	271,216,941
Income tax payables		1,013,501	1,027,244
Liabilities of a disposal group classified as held for sale		4,367,622	518,562,186 11,008,931
Total current liabilities		4,367,622	529,571,117
NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)		42,917,479	(514,753,893)
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		163,528,370	(391,127,507)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 30 June 2014

	Note	30 June 2014 (Unaudited) HK\$	31 January 2014 (Restated) HK\$
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Deferred tax liabilities		15,011,023	15,395,747
Net assets/(liabilities)		148,517,347	(406,523,254)
EQUITY/(DEFICIENCY IN ASSETS)			
Equity attributable to shareholders of the Company			
Issued capital	15	777,970,773	131,973,638
Reserves		(629,453,426)	(538,054,311)
		148,517,347	(406,080,673)
Non-controlling interests		–	(442,581)
Total equity/(deficiency in assets)		148,517,347	(406,523,254)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Five months ended 30 June 2014

	Attributable to shareholders of the Company							Non-controlling interests (Unaudited) HK\$	Total equity (Unaudited) HK\$
	Notes	Issued capital (Unaudited) HK\$	Share premium account (Unaudited) HK\$	Capital reserve (Unaudited) HK\$	Exchange fluctuation reserve (Unaudited) HK\$	Accumulated losses (Unaudited) HK\$	Total (Unaudited) HK\$		
		HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$		
At 1 February 2014		131,973,638	250,076,221	4,536,895	(8,294,878)	(784,372,549)	(406,080,673)	(442,581)	(406,523,254)
Profit for the period		-	-	-	-	335,605	335,605	-	335,605
Other comprehensive loss for the period:									
Exchange differences:									
Translation of foreign operations		-	-	-	(2,150,710)	-	(2,150,710)	-	(2,150,710)
Reclassification adjustment for gain on disposal of interests in subsidiaries included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss		-	-	-	(542,866)	-	(542,866)	-	(542,866)
Total comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	-	(2,693,576)	335,605	(2,357,971)	-	(2,357,971)
Issue of shares	15(a)	395,920,914	-	-	-	-	395,920,914	-	395,920,914
Transfer to issued capital	15(b)	250,076,221	(250,076,221)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Deemed capital contribution by non-controlling equity shareholders	12	-	-	161,035,077	-	-	161,035,077	-	161,035,077
Disposal of subsidiaries	16	-	-	-	-	-	-	442,581	442,581
At 30 June 2014		777,970,773	* -	165,571,972*	(10,988,454)*	(784,036,944)*	148,517,347	-	148,517,347

Six months ended 31 July 2013

	Attributable to shareholders of the Company							Non-controlling interests (Unaudited) HK\$	Total equity (Unaudited) HK\$
	Notes	Issued capital (Unaudited) HK\$	Share premium account (Unaudited) HK\$	Capital reserve (Unaudited) HK\$	Exchange fluctuation reserve (Unaudited) HK\$	Accumulated losses (Unaudited) HK\$	Total (Unaudited) HK\$		
		HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$		
At 1 February 2013		131,973,638	250,076,221	4,536,895	(4,106,227)	(750,881,849)	(368,401,322)	(853,743)	(369,255,065)
Loss for the period		-	-	-	-	(173,406,844)	(173,406,844)	442,635	(172,964,209)
Other comprehensive loss for the period:									
Exchange differences:									
Translation of foreign operations		-	-	-	(3,368,385)	-	(3,368,385)	80,694	(3,287,691)
Total comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	-	(3,368,385)	(173,406,844)	(176,775,229)	523,329	(176,251,900)
At 31 July 2013		131,973,638	250,076,221	4,536,895	(7,474,612)	(924,288,693)	(545,176,551)	(330,414)	(545,506,965)

* These reserve accounts comprise the consolidated negative reserves of HK\$629,453,426 (unaudited) (31 January 2014: HK\$538,054,311) in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Five months ended 30 June 2014

	For the five months ended 30 June 2014 (Unaudited) HK\$	For the six months ended 31 July 2013 (Unaudited) HK\$
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit/(loss) before tax:		
From continuing operations	(4,770,536)	(174,256,380)
From discontinued operation	5,106,141	1,292,171
Adjustments for:		
Imputed interest on convertible bonds	1,783,059	13,089,624
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries	(5,106,141)	–
Depreciation	351,540	590,253
Fair value loss on the derivatives component of convertible bonds	–	164,577,718
Other changes in working capital	3,068	(4,850,663)
	(2,632,869)	442,723
Decrease in other payables and accruals	(5,978,803)	(497,211)
Other operating activities	154,520	(945,208)
Net cash flows used in operating activities	(8,457,152)	(999,696)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchases of items of property, plant and equipment	(426,477)	(133,887)
Purchases of intangible assets	–	(95,060)
Disposal of subsidiaries	5,016,187	–
Other investing activities	–	20,502
Net cash flows from/(used in) investing activities	4,589,710	(208,445)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Issue of shares	395,920,914	–
New bank loans	–	574,873
Redemption of convertible bonds	(273,000,000)	–
Increase/(decrease) in amounts due to shareholders	(72,750,000)	2,500,000
Decrease in amount due to a director	(3,200,000)	–
Capital element of finance lease rental payments	–	(121,747)
Interest element of finance lease rental payments	–	(7,470)
Interest paid	–	(32,229)
Net cash flows from financing activities	46,970,914	2,913,427
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	43,103,472	1,705,286
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	3,422,786	2,837,155
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net	148,029	(71,520)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD	46,674,287	4,470,921

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Five months ended 30 June 2014

1. Corporate information

Pursuant to a resolution of the Company passed on 24 March 2014, the English name of the Company has been changed from “Buildmore International Limited” to “GR Properties Limited” and the Chinese name “國銳地產有限公司” has replaced “建懋國際有限公司”. The change of name was registered with the Registrar of Companies of Hong Kong on 7 April 2014.

2. Change of financial year end date and basis of preparation

(a) Change of financial year end date

Pursuant to a resolution of the board of directors (the “Board”) during the period, the Company’s financial year end date was changed from 31 January to 31 December. Accordingly, the next financial year end date of the Company will be 31 December 2014 and the current financial period covers the five months ended 30 June 2014. The comparative figures cover a six-month period from 1 February 2013 to 31 July 2013, which may not be comparable with the amounts shown for the current period.

The reason for such a change is to align the Company’s financial year end date with those of the Company’s principal subsidiaries which are the Group’s substantial investment.

(b) Basis of preparation

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the five months ended 30 June 2014 have been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”), including compliance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”). The accounting policies and basis of preparation adopted in the preparation of these interim condensed financial statements are the same as those used in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 January 2014 except for the change in functional currency adopted by the Company, and changes in accounting policies made thereafter in adopting the new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA, which became effective for the first time for the current period’s financial statements, as further detailed in note 3 below.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have not been audited, but have been reviewed by the Company’s audit committee.

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

(a) Impact of new and revised HKFRSs

The Group has adopted the following new and revised HKFRSs for the first time for the current period’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

HKFRS 10, HKFRS 12 and HKAS 27 (2011) Amendments	Amendments to HKFRS 10, HKFRS 12 and HKAS 27 (2011) – <i>Investment Entities</i>
HKAS 32 Amendments	Amendments to HKAS 32 <i>Financial Instruments: Presentation</i> – <i>Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities</i>
HKAS 36 Amendments	Amendments to HKAS 36 <i>Impairment of Assets</i> – <i>Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets</i>
HKAS 39 Amendments	Amendments to HKAS 39 <i>Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement</i> – <i>Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting</i>
HK(IFRIC) – Int 21	<i>Levies</i>

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

(a) Impact of new and revised HKFRSs (Continued)

The adoption of these new and revised HKFRSs has had no significant financial effect on these condensed consolidated financial statements.

The Group has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but not yet effective.

(b) Change in functional currency of the Company

Pursuant to a resolution of the Board passed on 29 August 2014, the Company changed its functional currency from Renminbi (“RMB”) to Hong Kong dollar (“HK\$”) effective from 1 February 2014. The reason for the change in functional currency of the Company was after taking into consideration, inter alia, the share subscription in February 2014 which was conducted in HK\$. The change in function currency was prospectively applied.

4. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on the nature of their operations and their products and services, and has three reportable operating segments as follows:

- Property investment: this segment leases premises to generate rental income and to gain from the appreciation in properties’ values in the long term. Currently the Group’s investment property portfolio is located entirely in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”).
- Hotel management: this segment provides management services to hotels. Currently, the Group’s activities in this regard are carried out in the PRC.
- Sales of dye-sublimation printed products: this segment engages in the manufacture and sales of the dye-sublimation printed products. These products are manufactured in Japan and sold to customers mainly located in Japan and United States of America (discontinued during the period – note 9).

Management monitors the results of the Group’s operating segments separately for the purpose of making decisions about resources allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on reportable segment profit/(loss), which is a measure of adjusted profit/(loss) before tax. The adjusted profit/(loss) before tax is measured consistently with the Group’s profit/(loss) before tax, except that imputed interest on convertible bonds, as well as head office and corporate expenses are excluded from such measurement.

Segment assets excluded other unallocated head office and corporate assets as these assets are managed on a group basis.

Segment liabilities excluded amounts due to shareholders, an amount due to a director, convertible bonds and other unallocated head office and corporate liabilities as these liabilities are managed on a group basis.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Five months ended 30 June 2014

4. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued) For the five months ended 30 June 2014 (Unaudited)

Group

	Continuing operations			Discontinued operation	Total HK\$
	Property investment HK\$	Hotel management HK\$	Total HK\$	Sales of dye-sublimation printed products HK\$	
Segment revenue	2,572,086	–	2,572,086	–	2,572,086
Segment results	(524,333)	(284,042)	(808,375)	–	(808,375)
Unallocated gains			19,758	–	19,758
Corporate and other unallocated expenses			(2,198,860)	–	(2,198,860)
Imputed interest on convertible bonds			(1,783,059)	–	(1,783,059)
Gain on disposal of interests in subsidiaries			–	5,106,141	5,106,141
Profit/(loss) before tax			(4,770,536)	5,106,141	335,605

For the six months ended 31 July 2013 (Restated and unaudited)

Group

	Continuing operations			Discontinued operation	Total (Unaudited) HK\$
	Property investment (Unaudited) HK\$	Hotel management (Unaudited) HK\$	Total (Unaudited) HK\$	Sales of dye-sublimation printed products (Unaudited) HK\$	
Segment revenue	2,899,202	–	2,899,202	16,243,083	19,142,285
Segment results	418,947	(313,769)	105,178	1,517,555	1,622,733
Unallocated gains			5,239,004	137,052	5,376,056
Corporate and other unallocated expenses			(1,931,523)	(364,133)	(2,295,656)
Imputed interest on convertible bonds			(13,089,624)	–	(13,089,624)
Fair value loss on the derivative component of convertible bonds			(164,577,718)	–	(164,577,718)
Profit/(loss) before tax			(174,254,683)	1,290,474	(172,964,209)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Five months ended 30 June 2014

4. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

The following is an analysis of the Group's assets and liabilities by reportable segment:

As at 30 June 2014 (Unaudited)

Group

	Continuing operations			Discontinued operation	Total HK\$
	Property investment HK\$	Hotel management HK\$	Total HK\$	Sales of dye-sublimation printed products HK\$	
SEGMENT ASSETS					
Segment assets	113,673,135	5,666,787	119,339,922	-	119,339,922
Corporate and other unallocated assets:					
Property, plant and equipment			4,261,671	-	4,261,671
Deposits and other receivables			558,620	-	558,620
Cash and bank balances			43,735,779	-	43,735,779
Total assets			167,895,992	-	167,895,992
SEGMENT LIABILITIES					
Segment liabilities	19,099,060	37	19,099,097	-	19,099,097
Corporate and other unallocated liabilities:					
Other payables and accruals			279,548	-	279,548
Total liabilities			19,378,645	-	19,378,645

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Five months ended 30 June 2014

4. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

As at 31 January 2014 (Restated and unaudited)

Group

	Continuing operations			Discontinued operation	
	Property investment HK\$	Hotel management HK\$	Total HK\$	Sales of dye-sublimation printed products HK\$	Total HK\$
SEGMENT ASSETS					
Segment assets	116,598,024	5,820,593	122,418,617	11,907,729	134,326,346
Corporate and other unallocated assets:					
Property, plant and equipment			3,917,927	–	3,917,927
Deposits and other receivables			807	–	807
Cash and bank balances			198,530	–	198,530
Total assets			126,535,881	11,907,729	138,443,610
SEGMENT LIABILITIES					
Segment liabilities	19,263,540	38	19,263,578	11,008,931	30,272,509
Corporate and other unallocated liabilities:					
Other payables and accruals			6,492,337	–	6,492,337
Due to shareholders			233,785,077	–	233,785,077
Due to a director			3,200,000	–	3,200,000
Convertible bonds			271,216,941	–	271,216,941
Total liabilities			533,957,933	11,008,931	544,966,864

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Five months ended 30 June 2014

5. Revenue, other income and gain, net

Revenue, which is also the Group's turnover, mainly represents the gross rental income received from investment properties, net of business tax and government surcharges.

An analysis of other income and gain, net from continuing operations is as follows:

	For the five months ended 30 June 2014 (Unaudited)	For the six months ended 31 July 2013 (Restated and unaudited)
	HK\$	HK\$
Other income		
Bank interest income	19,758	20,440
Gain, net		
Foreign exchange differences, net	–	5,218,564
	19,758	5,239,004

6. Finance costs

Finance costs for the periods mainly represented imputed interest on convertible bonds.

7. Loss before tax from continuing operations

The Group's loss before tax from continuing operations is arrived at after charging:

	For the five months ended 30 June 2014 (Unaudited)	For the six months ended 31 July 2013 (Restated and unaudited)
	HK\$	HK\$
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	351,540	296,853
Imputed interest on convertible bonds	1,783,059	13,089,624

8. Income tax

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax nor PRC corporate income tax have been made for the five months ended 30 June 2014 as the Group did not generate any assessable profit arising in Hong Kong and the PRC (six months ended 31 July 2013: Nil).

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Five months ended 30 June 2014

9. Discontinued operation

On 29 October 2013, the Group entered into a sale and purchase agreement with Huge Spread Limited, which was 50% owned by a shareholder of the Company and 50% owned by an independent third party, respectively, to dispose of the Group's 72.12% equity interest in Viswell International Limited and its subsidiary (the "Viswell Group") and an amount due from the Viswell Group.

The details of this transaction were set out in the Company's circular dated 24 January 2014. The cash consideration for the transaction was determined to be HK\$5,904,654 and the transaction was completed on 17 February 2014.

The Viswell Group is principally engaged in the sale of dye-sublimation printed products in Japan and the operation of the Viswell Group is considered as a separate major line of business of the Company. The Group's sales of dye-sublimation printed products operation, being a major separate reportable operating segment of the Group, was solely undertaken by the Viswell Group. Accordingly, the sales of dye-sublimation printed products operation of the Group was discontinued upon the completion of the disposal transaction.

The results of the discontinued operation for the periods are set out below:

	For the five months ended 30 June 2014 (Unaudited) HK\$	For the six months ended 31 July 2013 (Unaudited) HK\$
Revenue	–	16,243,083
Expenses	–	(15,051,659)
Other income	–	137,052
Finance costs	–	(38,002)
Profit before tax of the discontinued operation	–	1,290,474
Income tax	–	–
Profit of the discontinued operation	–	1,290,474
Gain on disposal of the discontinued operation net of income tax of nil	5,106,141	–
Profit for the period from discontinued operation	5,106,141	1,290,474

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Five months ended 30 June 2014

9. Discontinued operation (Continued)

The net cash flows of the discontinued operation are as follows:

	For the five months ended 30 June 2014 (Unaudited) HK\$	For the six months ended 31 July 2013 (Unaudited) HK\$
Operating activities	–	912,663
Investing activities	–	(67,917)
Financing activities	–	436,692
Net cash inflow from the discontinued operation	–	1,281,438

Earnings per share from the discontinued operation are as follows:

	For the five months ended 30 June 2014 (Unaudited) HK\$	For the six months ended 31 July 2013 (Unaudited) HK\$
Basic and diluted	0.01	0.01

The calculations of the basic and diluted earnings per share amounts from the discontinued operation are based on the following data:

	For the five months ended 30 June 2014 (Unaudited) HK\$	For the six months ended 31 July 2013 (Unaudited) HK\$
Profit for the period from the discontinued operation attributable to shareholders of the Company	5,106,141	1,290,474
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period, used in the basic and diluted earnings per share calculation	485,662,988	131,973,638

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Five months ended 30 June 2014

9. Discontinued operation (Continued)

The major class of assets and liabilities of the disposal group classified as held for sale as at 31 January 2014 are as follows:

	(Audited) HK\$
Assets	
Property, plant and equipment	3,554,986
Intangible assets	33,219
Inventories	2,333,483
Trade and other receivables	5,097,574
Cash and bank balances	888,467
Assets classified as held for sale	11,907,729
Liabilities	
Trade payables	(3,637,628)
Other payables and accruals	(2,501,993)
Due to a shareholder	(957,977)
Finance lease payables	(1,833,161)
Bank borrowings	(2,078,172)
Liabilities classified as held for sale	(11,008,931)
Net assets directly associated with the disposal group	898,798

10. Earnings/(loss) per share attributable to shareholders of the company

The calculation of the basic earnings/(loss) per share amounts is based on the following data:

	For the five months ended 30 June 2014 (Unaudited) HK\$	For the six months ended 31 July 2013 (Unaudited) HK\$
Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to shareholders of the Company	335,605	(173,406,844)
Loss for the period from continuing operations attributable to shareholders of the Company	(4,770,536)	(174,254,683)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period	485,662,988	131,973,638

In respect of the diluted earnings/(loss) per share amounts, no adjustment has been made to the basic earnings per share amounts presented for the current and prior periods, as the impact of the convertible bonds outstanding during these periods had no diluting effect on the basic earnings/(loss) per share amounts presented.

11. Investment properties

The fair value of investment properties as at 30 June 2014 is determined based on the valuations carried out by DTZ Debenham Tie Leung Limited, independent professionally qualified valuers, by using the income capitalisation approach which capitalised the net rental income derived from the existing tenancies with due allowance for the reversionary potential of the properties. The decrease in carrying amount of investment properties was due to negative exchange realignment during the period.

Fair value hierarchy disclosure

At 30 June 2014, fair value measurement of all of the Group's investment properties is using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) as defined in HKFRS 13. During the period, there was no transfers into or out of Level 3.

Below is a summary of the valuation technique used and the key inputs to the valuation of the Group's investment properties:

Valuation techniques	Significant unobservable inputs	Input/range of input
<i>Completed investment properties</i>		
Income capitalisation approach	(i) Capitalisation rate	7.0% – 7.5%
	(ii) Average unit market rent per month	RMB81 – RMB270 per square metre of gross floor area

The income capitalisation approach is applied based on net rental income that can be derived from the existing tenancies with due allowance for the reversionary potential of the properties.

12. Due to shareholders

As at 31 January 2014, the amounts due to shareholders are unsecured, interest-free and have no fixed terms of repayment. The Group entered into a repayment and waiver agreement (the "Repayment and Waiver Agreement") with two shareholders and a then director on 29 October 2013, and a waiver notice (the "First Waiver Notice") with a shareholder on 17 February 2014. Pursuant to the Repayment and Waiver Agreement and the First Waiver Notice, the Group agreed to repay the amounts due to shareholders in an aggregate amount of HK\$72,750,000 and a shareholder agreed to waive a total outstanding amount of HK\$159,535,077 owed by the Group after the repayment. Further details of the Repayment and Waiver Agreement were set out in the Company's announcement dated 20 November 2013. The transaction was completed on 17 February 2014 and the amounts due to shareholders were decreased by HK\$232,285,077.

In addition to above, on 17 February 2014, the Company further entered into another waiver notice (the "Second Waiver Notice") with a shareholder. Pursuant to the Second Waiver Notice, the shareholder agreed to further waive an outstanding amount of HK\$1,500,000 due by the Company to him and the transaction was completed on the same date.

13. Due to a director

As at 31 January 2014, the amount due to a director is unsecured, interest-free and has no fixed terms of repayment. Pursuant to the Repayment and Waiver Agreement disclosed in note 12 above, the Company conditionally agreed to repay the outstanding amount of HK\$3,200,000 owed by the Company to a director. The details of this transaction were set out in the Company's announcement dated 20 November 2013 and the transaction was completed on 17 February 2014.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Five months ended 30 June 2014

14. Convertible bonds

As at 31 January 2014, the balances of convertible bonds represented the carrying amounts of liability component of the convertible bonds upon modification of terms are effective from 29 June 2012. Further details of the modification of terms of convertible bonds are set out in the Company's circular dated 18 May 2012.

On 17 January 2014, the Company served the redemption notices to the bondholders for full redemption. The redemption was completed on 17 February 2014.

Imputed interest on convertible bonds of HK\$1,738,059 was recognised in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss, and the outstanding liability component of HK\$273,000,000 was repaid during the five months ended 30 June 2014.

15. Share capital

A summary of the movements in the Company's issued share capital during the five months ended 30 June 2014 is as follows:

	Notes	Number of ordinary shares in issue	Issued capital (Unaudited) HK\$
At 1 February 2014		131,973,638	131,973,638
Issue of shares	(a)	395,920,914	395,920,914
Transfer from share premium account	(b)	–	250,076,221
At 30 June 2014		527,894,552	777,970,773

Notes:

- (a) On 29 October 2013, the Company entered into a subscription agreement with a subscriber (the "Subscriber") pursuant to which the Subscriber conditionally agreed to subscribe in cash for and the Company conditionally agreed to allot and issue a total of 395,920,914 subscription shares at the subscription price of HK\$1.00 per subscription share (the "Subscription"). The details of this transaction were set out in the Company's announcement dated 20 November 2013 and the aggregate cash consideration for the Subscription is HK\$395,920,914. The Subscription has been completed on 17 February 2014 and the Company has received the full amount of the consideration on the same date.
- (b) Pursuant to the transitional provisions for the abolition of the nominal value of share capital included in the new Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622) which became effective on 3 March 2014, the balances of share premium account as at 3 March 2014 have been transferred to issued capital.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Five months ended 30 June 2014

16. Disposal of subsidiaries

	30 June 2014 (Unaudited) HK\$	31 July 2013 (Unaudited) HK\$
Net assets disposed of:		
Property, plant and equipment	3,554,986	–
Intangible assets	33,219	–
Inventories	2,333,483	–
Trade and other receivables	5,097,574	–
Cash and bank balances	888,467	–
Trade payables	(3,637,628)	–
Other payables and accruals	(2,501,993)	–
Due to a shareholder	(957,977)	–
Finance lease payables	(1,833,161)	–
Bank borrowings	(2,078,172)	–
Non-controlling interests	442,581	–
	1,341,379	–
Exchange fluctuation reserve realised	(542,866)	–
Gain on disposal of interests in subsidiaries	5,106,141	–
	5,904,654	–
Satisfied by cash	5,904,654	–

An analysis of the net inflow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of the disposal of subsidiaries is as follows:

	30 June 2014 (Unaudited) HK\$	31 July 2013 (Unaudited) HK\$
Cash consideration	5,904,654	–
Cash and bank balances disposed of	(888,467)	–
Net inflow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of the disposal of subsidiaries	5,016,187	–

Further details of the disposal of subsidiaries is set out in note 9 above.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Five months ended 30 June 2014

17. Related party disclosures

(a) Transactions and outstanding balances with related parties.

Other than the balances with the shareholders and the director as disclosed in note 12, 13 and 14 to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, the Group had no other transaction and balance with related parties during the period (sixth months ended 31 July 2013: Nil).

(b) Compensation of key management personnel of the Group

	For the five months ended 30 June 2014 HK\$ (Unaudited)	For the six months ended 31 July 2013 HK\$ (Unaudited)
Short-term employee benefits	379,957	1,530,363
Pension scheme contributions	15,500	89,640
Total compensation paid to key management personnel	395,457	1,620,003

18. Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities which are due to be received or settled within one year are reasonable approximation of their respective fair values, and accordingly, no disclosure of the fair values of these financial instruments is made.

For other non-current financial asset, the carrying amount is not significantly different from its respective fair value, no disclosure of the fair value of the financial instrument is made.

19. Comparative amounts

Owing to the disposal of the Group's interest in the Viswell Group during the period, the Group's sales of dye-sublimation printed products operation was discontinued. Accordingly, certain comparative amounts for the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss have been restated to conform to the current period's presentation. In addition, the Group's other financial assets have been reclassified as intangible assets and the corresponding comparative amount has been reclassified to conform to the current period's presentation.